August 23, 1996

Mr. Robert J. Logan

Law Offices of Robert J. Logan

152 North Third Street, Suite 201

San Jose, California  95112-5516

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-227

Dear Mr. Logan:

This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Scotts Valley City Councilmember Joe Miller regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) .

QUESTION
Although Councilmenber Miller is disqualified from voting to award a contract for the city's internet access service, may he prepare specifications for a request for proposals ("RFP") for the contract?

CONCLUSION
Councilmember Miller may not assist in preparing the RFP for the contract, because this constitutes participating in making a governmental decision that would have a material financial effect on a source of income to the councilmember.

FACTS
Scotts Valley Councilmember Joe Miller was chief marketing officer for Alpha Internet Systems, a computer Internet access company formed by Mr. Mike D'Amico.  He began working on a regular basis for Alpha Internet Systems on March 1, 1996.  In June 1996, 
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Councilmember Miller left the employ of Alpha Internet Systems and was paid $3,000 for his services for March, April, and May.

The City of Scotts Valley is now interested in pursuing Internet access.  Since Councilmember Miller has a great deal of expertise in the field of internet access, he would like to write a specification for the RFP for this service.  Alpha Internet Systems will likely be a bidder on the contract.

ANALYSIS
1.  Economic Interests
The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 of the Act provides that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on:

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

***

(Section 87103(c).)

A "public official" is defined as a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency. (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  As a member of the Scotts Valley City Council, Mr. Miller is considered a "public official" under the Act.

Councilmember Miller has received more than $250 in income from Alpha Internet Systems in the past 12 months.  Therefore, Alpha Internet Systems is an economic interest of Councilmember Miller's under Section 87103(c).  Accordingly, Councilmember Miller may not make or participate in making a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable
 that the decision will have a material
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financial effect
 on Alpha Internet Systems.

2.  Governmental Decision
A public official "makes a governmental decision" when he or she votes on a matter, appoints a person, commits his or her agency to a course of action, enters into a contract on behalf of his or her agency, or decides not to act on such matters. (Regulation 18700(b).)  Regulation 18700(c) provides that a public official "participates" in a governmental decision as follows:

(c)  A public official "participates in making a governmental decision," except as provided in subdivision (d) of this regulation, when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official:

(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a) (2) (A) above;

(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a) (2) (A) above; or

(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a) (2) (A) above.

(Section 18700(c).)

Enumerated decisions in Regulation 18700(a) (2) (A) include agency approval of contracts.  Therefore, if councilmember Miller assists in drafting the RFP, he would be "participating in a
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governmental decision" under Section 18700(c) above.  As stated in the Brue Advice Letter, No. I-93-384:

The Commission considers the RFP to be an integral part of a contract and, as such, decisions leading up to the contract, such as the decision that sets the foundation for the contractual relationship, are decisions concerning a contract.  Therefore, we have advised an official who intended to bid on an RFP that he was precluded from participating in governmental decisions relating to the preparation, drafting, or review of that same RFP, or else he would violate the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-93-261; Thorner Opinion (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

Therefore, Councilmember Miller may not assist in preparing the RFP when it is reasonably foreseeable that Alpha Internet Systems will bid on the contract.  Also, the Councilmember may not attempt to influence the contract decision in any way. (Regulation 18700.1.)

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner 

Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  The effect of a decision is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


�  The effect of a decision is considered material if any person or business that is a source of income to the official of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months is “directly involved” in a decision before the official’s agency.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)  Because Alpha Internet Systems intends to bid on the contract, it would be directly involved in this decision.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-93-261.)





